

20-2744

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit

HARTFORD COURANT COMPANY, LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

– v. –

PATRICK L. CARROLL, III, in his Official Capacity as Chief Court Administrator of the Connecticut Superior Court, ANN-MARGARET ARCHER, in their respective Official Capacities as Chief Clerks and Deputy Chief Clerks in the Judicial District and Geographical Area courts of the Connecticut Superior Court,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

(See inside cover for continuation of caption)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FLOYD ABRAMS
INSTITUTE FOR FREEDOM OF EXPRESSION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

DAVID A. SCHULZ

MICHAEL M. LINHORST

CHARLES CRAIN

SARA SAMPOLI (LAW STUDENT)

EMILY WANG (LAW STUDENT)

YALE LAW SCHOOL

MEDIA FREEDOM & INFORMATION ACCESS CLINIC

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Floyd Abrams Institute for Freedom of Expression

127 Wall Street

New Haven, Connecticut 06511

(203) 432-4992

david.schulz@yale.edu

– and –

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT OF PUBLIC ACCESS SAFEGUARDS THE INTEGRITY, FAIRNESS, AND LEGITIMACY OF CRIMINAL PROSECUTIONS	4
A. The First Amendment Access Right Is a Structural Element of Our Constitution That Supports the Proper Functioning of Government.....	4
B. Public Access to Criminal Prosecutions Advances Criminal Justice Goals and Allows the Public to Exercise Meaningful Oversight	7
1. Public access to criminal prosecutions furthers fundamental goals of the criminal justice system.....	7
2. The same criminal justice goals support the public’s right of access to the proceedings of juveniles in criminal court	9
II. A DESIRE TO PROTECT THE PRIVACY OF JUVENILES IS INSUFFICIENT TO JUSTIFY A COMPLETE AND CATEGORICAL DENIAL OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT ACCESS RIGHT	14
A. The Blanket Denial of Public Access Mandated by Connecticut’s Amended Transfer Act Is Prohibited by <i>Globe</i>	15
B. Trial Courts Are Well Suited to Conduct the Interest Balancing and Narrow Tailoring the First Amendment Access Right Requires	17

C. Connecticut’s Categorical Closure Law Is Out of Step with the Practices of Other States.....	20
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court for Norfolk Cty.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	passim
<i>Hartford Courant Co. v. Pellegrino</i> , 380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004)	5, 8
<i>In re N.Y. Times</i> , 834 F.2d 1152 (2d Cir. 1987)	18
<i>N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. N.Y.C. Transit Authority</i> , 684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2012)	5, 7
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984) (“ <i>Press-Enterprise I</i> ”).....	passim
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986) (“ <i>Press-Enterprise II</i> ”).....	5, 14, 18
<i>Richmond Newspapers Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	passim
<i>State v. Buchanan</i> , No. K10KCR18341220S, 2018 WL 6016717 (Conn. Super. Ct. Oct. 25, 2018)	20
<i>United States v. Alcantara</i> , 396 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2005)	11
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 63 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 1995)	9, 12
<i>United States v. Erie Cty.</i> , 763 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984).....	18
<i>Westmoreland v. Columbia Broadcasting Sys., Inc.</i> , 752 F.2d 16 (2d Cir. 1984)	5

Statutes

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 10-233h.....17

Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 46b-127.....11, 12, 20

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-133.....16

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:4A-62.....21

N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 720.1521

N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 720.2021

Other Authorities

Conn. Practice Book § 42-49 19

H.B. 7045, 2017 Reg. Sess. (Conn. 2017).....12

Jacey Fortin, *Chrystul Kizer, Teen Charged with Killing Sexual Abuser, Is Released on Bond*, N.Y. Times (June 23, 2020)13

J.M Michele Thomas & M. Wilson, Social Justice Brief: The Color of Juvenile Transfer: Policy & Practice Recommendations (Nat’l Ass’n of Social Workers 2017).....12

Kelan Lyons, *Juvenile Justice Advocates: Let’s ‘Raise the Age’ Again*, Conn. Mirror (Feb. 10, 2020)12

N.J. Ct. R. 1:38-122

N.J. Ct. R. 1:38-322
